Employed persons by occupation, status in employment, sex and age 31 Dec. 2011

Total
Total
Employees
Employers
Own-account
workers

Others (‘Contributing
family workers’ and
‘Members of
producers’
cooperatives”)

Not stated
Managers
Total
Employees
Employers
Own-account
workers

Others (‘Contributing
family workers’ and
‘Members of
producers’
cooperatives”)

Not stated
Professionals

Total

Employees

Employers

Own-account

workers

Others (‘Contributing

family workers’ and
‘Members of
producers’
cooperatives’)

Not stated
Technicians and
associate professionals

Total

Employees

Employers

Own-account

workers

Others (‘Contributing

family workers’ and
‘Members of
producers’
cooperatives’)

Not stated
Clerical support
workers

Total

Employees

Employers

Own-account

workers

Others (‘Contributing

family workers’ and
‘Members of
producers’
cooperatives’)

Not stated
Service and sales
workers

Total

Employees

Employers

Own-account

workers

Others (‘Contributing

family workers’ and
‘Members of
producers’
cooperatives’)

Not stated
Skilled agricultural,
forestry, and fishery
workers

Total
Total

166,184
154,127
1,599
10,028

193

237

10,131
9,582
73

476

41,512
39,821
142
1,549

21,407
20,427
83

897

9,378
8,902
60
416

38,323
36,829
153
1,341

16to 20to 24 25to 29
19 years  years
years

9,869 15,861 16,040
9,724 15,303 15,146
6 69 104
122 437 729
17 34 24

- 18 37

68 208 263
68 205 243

- - 2

- 3 18

25 596 3,838
25 585 3,721

- - 4

- 1 113

138 984 1,784
136 966 1,716

- - 2

2 18 66
274 1,119 993
273 1,087 931

- 7 6

1 25 56
6,527 7,905 4,093
6,481 7,773 3,940
6 16 11

40 116 142

30to 34 35t0 39 40to 44 45t0 49 50to 54 55to 59 60 to 64

years

17,676
16,627
101
904

12

32

536
518

18

6,014
5,766
10
238

2,293
2,168
5

120

1,087
1,031
10
46

3,205
3,052
18
135

years

17,816
16,618
116
1,040

11

31

1,116
1,046

61

6,140
5,906
15
219

2,517
2,407
8

102

861
821

31

2,730
2,564
6

160

years

years

years

years

years

17,050 18,507 17,671 15,527 12,329
15,867 16,936 16,161 14,114 11,122

150
995

15

23

1,422
1,357

61

5,331
5,167
12
152

2,572
2,456

107

835
776

56

2,503
2,381

116

244
1,279

16

32

1,686
1,599
19
68

5,278
5,094
25
159

2,791
2,678

104

980
934

43

2,887
2,722
18
147

225
1,228

27

30

1,593
1,536

51

5,057
4,898
14
145

2,817
2,687
14
116

868
832

35

2,704
2,506
23
175

245
1,135

17

16

1,490
1,391
21
78

4,279
4,092
22
165

2,524
2,393
11
120

985
926

54

2,335
2,218
22
95

170
1,012

13

12

1,091
1,027

60

3,247
3,046
26
175

1,916
1,832
13
71

866
816
10
40

2,093
1,963
14
116

65 to
69

years years years years years years years

6,263
5,443
108
701

534
494

35

1,339
1,250

81

890
832

52

450
422

24

1,147
1,065

74

70to
74

1,097
782
29
285

87
73

13

265
209

54

111
95

14

44
39

152
128

21

75
79

to

328
201

19
107

18
15

89
56

30

45
37

12
10

35
31

80
84

to

105
65
12
28

oW b

11

B

20
19

85to

89

39
16

22

90 to
94

95 to
99

100
years
and
over



Total 8,843 156 400 652 689 811 1,144 1,274 1,115 985 738 524 223 79 37 11 5 - -

Employees 5,296 136 347 565 562 594 754 700 588 481 336 174 38 9 9 1 2 - -
Employers 696 - - 7 17 35 83 129 132 130 70 62 20 4 7 - = = -
Own-account 2,658 3 19 56 98 171 292 429 368 357 319 281 165 66 21 10 3 - -
workers
Others (‘Contributing 193 17 34 24 12 11 15 16 27 17 13 7 - - - - - - -
family workers’ and
‘Members of
producers’
cooperatives’)
Not stated - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Craft and related trades
workers
Total 12,963 251 909 1,159 1,233 1,319 1,399 1,689 1,729 1,415 1,119 595 111 30 3 2 - - -
Employees 11,892 251 893 1,108 1,184 1,232 1,309 1,535 1,516 1,247 992 497 99 25 2 2 N - -
Employers 104 - 4 3 4 3 3 25 18 17 13 10 - 4 - - - - -
Own-account 967 - 12 48 45 84 87 129 195 151 114 88 12 1 1 - - - -
workers

Others (‘Contributing - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
family workers’ and
‘Members of
producers’
cooperatives’)
Not stated - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Plant and machine
operators, and
assemblers
Total 6,436 241 828 826 780 751 591 618 601 513 402 252 26
Employees 6,076 241 810 794 734 700 564 573 574 474 367 214 25
Employers 41 - 9 6 7 5 4 1 2 2 1 3 -
Own-account 319 - 9 26 39 46 23 44 25 37 34 35 1 - - - - - -
workers

B RN
o
!
\
\
!

Others (‘Contributing - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
family workers’ and

‘Members of

producers’

cooperatives’)

Not stated - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Elementary occupations

Total 16,954 2,189 2,894 2,395 1,807 1,540 1,230 1,272 1,157 985 845 528 77 17 17 1 - - -
Employees 15,302 2,113 2,637 2,128 1,612 1,348 1,103 1,101 1,024 892 743 495 76 17 13 . N - .
Employers 247 - 33 63 30 26 26 15 15 15 19 2 - - 3 - - - -

Own-account 1,405 76 224 204 165 166 101 156 118 78 83 31 1 - 1 1 - - -
workers

Others (‘Contributing - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
family workers’ and
‘Members of
producers’
cooperatives’)
Not stated - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Not stated
Total 237 - 18 37 32 31 23 32 30 16 12 4 1 1 - - - - -
Employees - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
Employers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Own-account - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
workers

Others (‘Contributing - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
family workers’ and
‘Members of
producers’
cooperatives’)
Not stated 237 - 18 37 32 31 23 32 30 16 12 4 1 1 - - - - -

Occupation ‘Occupation’ refers to the type of work done in a job (that is the main tasks and duties of the work). Persons doing more than one job are allocated an occupation
based on their main job, which is identified according to the income received.

Persons are classified according to the occupation they had during their most recent employment. The categories included in the breakdown ‘occupation’ correspond to the

major groups of the ISCO-08 classification.

The allocation of a person within the breakdowns of the topics 'Occupation’, 'Industry’ and 'Status in employment' is based on the same job.

Status in employment An ‘employee’ is a person who works in a 'paid employment’ job, that is a job where the explicit or implicit contract of employment gives the incumbent
a basic remuneration, which is independent of the revenue of the unit for which he/she works.

An 'employer’ is a person who, working on his or her own account or with a small number of partners, holds a 'self-employment’ job and, in this capacity, on a continuous basis

(including the reference period) has engaged one or more persons to work for him/her as ‘employees’.

If a person is both employer and employee, he/she is allocated to only one group according to the income received.

An ‘own-account worker" is a person who, working on his/her own account or with one or a few partners, holds a 'self-employment job' and has not engaged, on a continuous

basis, any ‘employees’.

A ‘contributing family worker* is a person who

— holds a ‘self-employment’ job in a market-oriented establishment operated by a related person, living in the same household, and

— cannot be regarded as a partner (that is an employer or own-account worker) because the degree of commitment to the operation of the establishment is not at a level

comparable to that of the head of the establishment.

The allocation of a person within the breakdowns of the topics ‘Occupation’, ‘Industry’ and ‘Status in employment' is based on the same job.

Latest update: 2015-04-23 09:00
Source: Statisics Iceland
Database: Census Hub 11

Unit: Employed persons



