Total

		Total																			
		Total	16 to 19 years	20 to 24 years		30 to 34 years				50 to 54 years	55 to 59 years	60 to 64 years	69	70 to 74 years	75 to 79 years	80 to 84 years	85 to 89 years	90 to 94 years	95 to 99 years		
Tota	al .																			over	
	otal	166,184	9,869	15,861	16,040	17,676	17,816	17,050	18,507	17,671	15,527	12,329	6,263	1,097	328	105	39	,	5	-	-
E	mployees	154,127					16,618					11,122				65	16	5 2	2	-	-
Е	mployers	1,599	6	69	104	101	116	150	244	225	245	170	108	29	19	12	2 1		-	-	-
	wn-account rkers	10,028	122	437	729	904	1,040	995	1,279	1,228	1,135	1,012	701	285	107	28	3 22	2 4	1	-	-
far 'Me pro	thers ('Contributing nily workers' and embers of oducers' operatives')	193	17	34	24	12	11	15	16	27	17	13	7	-	-			-	-	-	-
	ot stated	237	-	18	37	32	31	23	32	30	16	12	4	1	1	-			-	-	-
Man	agers																				
	otal	10,131	68		263	536			1,686	1,593			534						-	-	-
	mployees	9,582	68		243	518	1,046	1,357	1,599	1,536		1,027	494					7	-	-	-
	mployers	73 476	-	3	2 18	- 18	9 61		19 68	6 51		4 60	5 35				. 8	-	-	-	-
	wn-account rkers	476	-	3	10	10	01	61	00	51	70	60	35	13	. 2	-)	-	-	-
far 'Me pro	thers ('Contributing nily workers' and embers of oducers' operatives')	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		-		-	-	-	-
	ot stated	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			-	-	-
	essionals																				
	otal	41,512	25		3,838	6,014	6,140		5,278	5,057			1,339	265				2 .	l	-	-
	mployees mployers	39,821 142	25	585	3,721 4	5,766 10	5,906 15	5,167 12	5,094 25	4,898 14			1,250 8						-	-	-
	wn-account	1,549	-	11	113	238	219	152	159	145			81	54				· , ·	- 1	-	-
	rkers	1,547			115	250	217	152	137	143	103	175	01	54	30			-			
far 'Me pro	thers ('Contributing nily workers' and embers of oducers' operatives')	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-				-	-	-
N	ot stated	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			-	-	-
	nnicians and ociate professionals																				
T	otal	21,407	138	984	1,784	2,293	2,517	2,572	2,791	2,817	2,524	1,916	890	111	45	20) 5	5	-	-	-
	mployees	20,427	136	966	1,716	2,168	2,407	2,456	2,678	2,687			832) 5	5	-	-	-
	mployers	83	-	-	2	5	8		9	14		13	6					-	-	-	-
WO	wn-account rkers	897	2	18	66	120	102	107	104	116	120	71	52	14	4	. 1		-	-	-	-
far 'Me pro	thers ('Contributing nily workers' and embers of oducers' operatives')	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		-		-	-	-	-
	ot stated ical support	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	-	-
wor																					
	otal	9,378	274		993		861	835	980	868			450						-	-	-
	mployees mployers	8,902 60	273	1,087 7	931 6	1,031 10	821 9	776 3	934 3	832 1			422 4						-	-	-
	wn-account	416	1	25	56	46		56	43	35			24			_			_	_	_
	rkers																				
far 'Me pro	thers ('Contributing nily workers' and embers of oducers' operatives')	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-				-	-	-	-
N	ot stated	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			-	-	-
Serv	vice and sales																				
	otal	38,323	6 527	7,905	4,093	3,205	2,730	2,503	2,887	2,704	2,335	2 003	1,147	152	! 35	5	5 2)			
	mployees	36,829		7,773	3,940			2,381	2,722				1,065						-	_	_
	mployers	153	6		11	18	6			23			8				. 1		_	-	-
0	wn-account rkers	1,341	40	116	142	135	160	116	147	175	95	116	74	21	3	-	- 1		-	-	-
O far	thers ('Contributing nily workers' and embers of	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	-	-
cod	oducers' operatives')																				
Skill	ot stated led agricultural, stry, and fishery kers	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-				-	-	-	-

Total	8,843	156	400	652	689	811	1,144	1,274	1,115	985	738	524	223	79	37	11	5	-	-
Employees	5,296	136	347	565	562	594	754	700	588	481	336	174	38	9	9	1	2	-	-
Employers	696	-	-	7	17	35	83	129	132	130	70	62	20	4	7	-	-	-	-
Own-account	2,658	3	19	56	98	171	292	429	368	357	319	281	165	66	21	10	3	-	-
workers Others ('Contributing	193	17	34	24	12	11	15	16	27	17	13	7							
family workers' and 'Members of producers' cooperatives')	173	17	34	24	12	,,,	15	10	21	17	13	,	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Not stated	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Craft and related trades workers																			
Total	12,963	251	909	1,159	1,233	1,319	1,399	1,689	1,729	1,415	1,119	595	111	30	3	2	-	-	-
Employees	11,892	251	893	1,108	1,184	1,232	1,309	1,535	1,516	1,247	992	497	99	25	2	2	-	-	-
Employers	104	-	4	3	4	3	3	25	18	17	13	10	-	4	-	-	-	-	-
Own-account workers	967	-	12	48	45	84	87	129	195	151	114	88	12	1	1	-	-	-	-
Others ('Contributing family workers' and 'Members of producers' cooperatives')	-	=	-	=	=	=	=	=	=	=	-	=	=	-	-	-	-	=	-
Not stated	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Plant and machine operators, and assemblers																			
Total	6,436	241	828	826	780	751	591	618	601	513	402	252	26	2	5	-	_	_	-
Employees	6,076		810	794	734	700	564	573	574	474	367	214	25	1	5	-	_	_	-
Employers	41	-	9	6	7	5	4	1	2	2	1	3	-	1	-	-	-	-	-
Own-account workers	319	-	9	26	39	46	23	44	25	37	34	35	1	-	-	-	-	-	-
Others ('Contributing family workers' and 'Members of producers' cooperatives')	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Not stated	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Elementary occupations																			
Total	16,954	2,189	2,894	2,395	1,807	1,540	1,230	1,272	1,157	985	845	528	77	17	17	1	-	-	-
Employees	15,302	2,113	2,637	2,128	1,612	1,348	1,103	1,101	1,024	892	743	495	76	17	13	-	-	-	-
Employers	247	-	33	63	30	26	26	15	15	15	19	2	-	-	3	-	-	-	-
Own-account workers	1,405	76	224	204	165	166	101	156	118	78	83	31	1	-	1	1	-	-	-
Others ('Contributing family workers' and 'Members of producers'	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
cooperatives')																			
Not stated	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Not stated	007		40	07							4.0		_	_					
Total	237	-	18	37	32	31	23	32	30	16	12	4	1	1	-	-	-	-	-
Employees	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Employers	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Own-account workers	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Others ('Contributing family workers' and 'Members of producers'	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
cooperatives') Not stated	237	-	18	37	32	31	23	32	30	16	12	4	1	1	-	-	-	-	-
A	' roforo t	a +ba +ı#	an of wor	le dana i	a a lab (hat in the	a maain t	aalta and	41. 41	£ 41	del Doroc	no doin	~ ~~~	than an	a lab a	ro olloo	atad an	0001100+	ion

Occupation 'Occupation' refers to the type of work done in a job (that is the main tasks and duties of the work). Persons doing more than one job are allocated an occupation based on their main job, which is identified according to the income received.

Persons are classified according to the occupation they had during their most recent employment. The categories included in the breakdown 'occupation' correspond to the major groups of the ISCO-08 classification.

The allocation of a person within the breakdowns of the topics 'Occupation', 'Industry' and 'Status in employment' is based on the same job.

Status in employment An 'employee' is a person who works in a 'paid employment' job, that is a job where the explicit or implicit contract of employment gives the incumbent a basic remuneration, which is independent of the revenue of the unit for which he/she works.

An 'employer' is a person who, working on his or her own account or with a small number of partners, holds a 'self-employment' job and, in this capacity, on a continuous basis

(including the reference period) has engaged one or more persons to work for him/her as 'employees'.

If a person is both employer and employee, he/she is allocated to only one group according to the income received.

An 'own-account worker' is a person who, working on his/her own account or with one or a few partners, holds a 'self-employment job' and has not engaged, on a continuous basis, any 'employees'.

A 'contributing family worker' is a person who

- holds a 'self-employment' job in a market-oriented establishment operated by a related person, living in the same household, and
- cannot be regarded as a partner (that is an employer or own-account worker) because the degree of commitment to the operation of the establishment is not at a level comparable to that of the head of the establishment.

The allocation of a person within the breakdowns of the topics 'Occupation', 'Industry' and 'Status in employment' is based on the same job. Latest update: 2015-04-23 09:00

Source: Statisics Iceland Database: Census Hub 11 Unit: Employed persons